

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 15-0214

---

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

MARKUS HENDRIK KAARMA,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,  
Missoula County, The Honorable Edward P. McLean, Presiding

---

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS  
Assistant Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1401  
Phone: 406-444-2026  
Fax: 406-444-3549  
jkrauss@mt.gov

NATHANIEL S. HOLLOWAY  
PAUL T. RYAN  
Paul Ryan & Associates, PLLC  
218 East Front Street  
Suite 210  
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT  
AND APPELLANT

KIRSTEN PABST  
Missoula County Attorney  
ANDREW PAUL  
JENNIFER CLARK  
KARLA PAINTER  
Deputy County Attorneys  
200 West Broadway  
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF  
AND APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

I. JURY INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO KAARMA’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF JUOF .....12

II. PRETRIAL PUBLICITY AND CHANGE OF VENUE .....19

III. CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR HUGHES .....24

IV. REBUTTAL CHARACTER EVIDENCE .....29

V. DETECTIVE BAKER’S OPINION AND INTERPRETATION OF BLOOD EVIDENCE.....32

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....36

ARGUMENT.....37

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE LAW OF JUOF .....37

    A. Standard of Review .....37

    B. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Both Defense of Person and Defense of Occupied Structure .....38

    C. The District Court Did Not Err by Not Instructing the Jury That Burglary Was a Forcible Felony .....41

    D. The JUOF Instructions Given Did Not Violate Kaarma’s Fundamental Rights .....43

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED KAARMA’S MOTIONS FOR CHANGE OF VENUE .....44

    A. Standard of Review .....44

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Cont.**

B. Kaarma Was Tried by a Fair and Impartial Jury Unaffected by Presumed or Inherent Prejudice From Pretrial Publicity.....45

III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED KAARMA’S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE OF PROSPECTIVE JUROR HUGHES.....49

A. Standard of Review.....49

B. The *Voir Dire* of Hughes Did Not Demonstrate Actual Bias and Her Statements Did Not Raise Serious Questions About Her Ability to Be Fair and Impartial .....49

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF KAARMA’S PRIOR ASSAULT OF PFLAGER AND THE TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE BAKER ABOUT THE VICTIM’S BLOOD .....54

A. Standard of Review.....54

B. Kaarma Opened the Door to Introduction of the Prior Assault When the Defense Elicited Detailed Testimony From Pflager About Kaarma’s Character as the Protector of the Family.....54

C. Detective Baker Was Qualified Through His Extensive Law Enforcement Training and Experience to Render Opinions and Inferences Regarding Blood Evidence. ....59

CONCLUSION .....64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....65

APPENDIX .....67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Hislop v. Cady*,  
261 Mont. 243, 862 P.2d 388 (1993).....61

*Murphy v. Florida*,  
421 U.S. 794 (1975).....47

*Rideau v. Louisiana*,  
373 U.S. 723 (1963).....46

*Sheppard v. Maxwell*,  
384 U.S. 333 (1966).....46

*State ex rel. Coburn v. Bennett*,  
202 Mont. 20, 655 P.2d 502 (1982).....46

*State v. Allen*,  
2010 MT 214, 357 Mont. 495, 241 P.3d 1045..... 49, 50, 52, 53

*State v. Brown*,  
1999 MT 339, 297 Mont. 427, 993 P.2d 672..... 51, 53

*State v. Daniels*,  
2011 MT 278, 362 Mont. 426, 265 P.3d 623..... 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44

*State v. Deschon*,  
2004 MT 32, 320 Mont. 1, 85 P.3d 756 .....52

*State v. Deshaw*,  
2012 MT 284, 367 Mont. 218, 291 P.3d 561.....64

*State v. Dewitz*,  
2009 MT 202, 351 Mont. 182, 212 P.3d 1040.....60

*State v. Dryman*,  
127 Mont. 579, 269 P.2d 796 (1954).....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cont.**

*State v. Duffy*,  
2000 MT 186, 300 Mont. 381, 6 P.3d 453..... 54, 55, 565

*State v. Eklund*,  
264 Mont. 420, 872 P.2d 323 (1994).....56

*State v. Erickson*,  
2014 MT 304, 377 Mont. 84, 338 P.3d 598.....37

*State v. Frasure*,  
2004 MT 305, 323 Mont. 479, 100 P.3d 1013.....60

*State v. Gowan*,  
2000 MT 277, 302 Mont. 127, 13 P.3d 376..... 55, 56, 58

*State v. Hall*,  
203 Mont. 528, 662 P.2d 1306 (1983).....53, 59

*State v. Hayden*,  
2008 MT 274, 345 Mont. 252, 190 P.3d 1091..... 54, 55, 56, 57

*State v. Heath*,  
2004 MT 58, 320 Mont. 211, 89 P.3d 947.....49

*State v. Heine*,  
169 Mont. 25, 544 P.2d 1212 (1976).....56

*State v. Henderson*,  
2005 MT 333, 330 Mont. 34, 125 P.3d 1132.....61

*State v. King*,  
2013 MT 139, 370 Mont. 277, 304 P.3d 1.....43

*State v. Kingman*,  
2011 MT 269, 362 Mont. 330, 264 P.3d 1104..... 45, 46, 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cont.**

*State v. Micklon*,  
2003 MT 45, 314 Mont. 291, 65 P.3d 559..... 39, 59

*State v. Nolan*,  
2003 MT 55, 314 Mont. 371, 66 P.3d 269..... 56, 57

*State v. Raugust*,  
2000 MT 146, 300 Mont. 54, 3 P.3d 115 ..... 53, 59

*State v. Spotted Hawk*,  
22 Mont. 33, 55 P. 1026 (1899) ..... 46

*State v. Weaselboy*,  
1999 MT 274, 296 Mont. 503, 989 P.2d 836..... 42, 44, 51, 53

*State v. Zlahn*,  
2014 MT 224, 376 Mont. 245, 332 P.3d 247..... 61

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Montana Code Annotated**

§ 1-2-101 ..... 42

§1-3-207 ..... 39, 59

§ 45-3-101(2)..... 43

§ 45-3-102 ..... 40, 41

§ 45-3-103 ..... 40

§ 45-3-103(2)(a) ..... 41

§ 45-3-103(2)(b) ..... 41

§ 45-3-104 ..... 40

§ 45-6-204(1)(a) ..... 42

§ 45-6-204(1)(b) ..... 42

§ 45-6-204(2)..... 42

§ 46-3-110(1)..... 45

§ 46-3-111(1)..... 45

§ 46-13-203(1)..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cont.**

§ 46-13-203(2).....45  
§ 46-15-322(1)(c) .....63  
§ 46-15-323(2).....13  
§ 46-16-115(2)(j) .....49  
§ 46-16-131 .....39

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 17 .....45  
Art. II, § 24 .....45

Montana Rules of Evidence

Rule 611(c) .....29  
Rule 403 .....31  
Rule 404(a) .....55  
Rule 404(a)(1).....56  
Rule 607 .....30, 55  
Rule 608 .....30, 55  
Rule 701 .....60, 61, 63  
Rule 701(a) .....62  
Rule 701(b).....62  
Rule 702 .....61, 63

United States Constitution

Amend. VI .....43, 44  
Amend. XIV .....45
